Dated: August 24, 1995.

Alan R. Pierson,

State Director.

[FR Doc. 95–21617 Filed 8–30–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–22–M

[AZ-933-05-1430-01; AZA 29195)

Arizona, Conveyance of Federally-Owned Mineral Interests; Correction

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management,

Interior.

ACTION: Correction.

summary: In notice document 95–18507 beginning on page 38852 in the issue of Friday, July 28, 1995, make the following correction: On page 38852 in the first column, the mineral interests for Douglas Land Company, L.L.C. (AZA 29195) will be segregated from the mining and the mineral leasing laws from the date of receipt of the application (July 13, 1995) instead of the date of publication. The segregation for AZA 29195 will expire upon issuance of a patent, upon final rejection of the application, or July 12, 1997, whichever occurs first.

Dated: August 22, 1995.

Mary Jo Yoas,

Chief, Lands and Minerals Operations Section.

[FR Doc. 95–21639 Filed 8–30–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–32–P

[AZ-024-04-4210-05; AZA-12731]

Notice of Realty Action; Recreation and Public Purposes (R&PP) Act Classification; Arizona

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management.

ACTION: Correction.

SUMMARY: In notice document published Friday, July 14, 1995, (Volume 60, No. 135), make the following correction: On page 36302 in the third column, the legal land description should be corrected to read as follows:

Gila and Salt River Meridian, Arizona

T. 5 N., R. 3 E.,

Sec. 5, lots 6, 7, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, $NE^{1}/4SW^{1}/4NW^{1}/4, NW^{1}/4SE^{1}/4NW^{1}/4.$

All other details of the notice remain as originally published.

Dated: August 23, 1995.

David J. Miller,

Associate District Manager.

[FR Doc. 95-21641 Filed 8-30-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-32-M

[NV-030-1430-01; NVN 58492]

Notice of Realty Action; Recreation and Public Purposes Act Classification; Douglas County, NV

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The following described land, comprising 40.00 acres, has been examined and is determined to be suitable for classification for lease or conveyance pursuant to the authority in the Recreation and Public Purposes Act, as amended (43 U.S.C. 869 *et seq.*):

Mt. Diablo Meridian, Nevada

T. 12 N., R. 21 E. Sec. 18, NW¹/₄SE¹/₄. Containing 40.00 acres.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The public land is located southeast of Gardnerville in Douglas County. The land is not needed for Federal purposes. Lease or conveyance is consistent with current BLM land use planning and would be in the public interest. Douglas County has expressed an interest in constructing a public shooting range on the site. The lease/patent, when issued will be subject to the provisions of the Recreation and Public Purposes Act and to all applicable regulations of the Secretary of the Interior, and the following reservations to the United States:

- 1. A right-of-way thereon for ditches and canals constructed by the authority of the United States. Act of August 30, 1890 (43 U.S.C. 945).
- 2. All mineral deposits in the land so patented, and to it, or persons authorized by it, the right to prospect for, mine and remove such deposits from the same under applicable law and regulations to be established by the Secretary of the Interior.

Upon publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**, the lands will be segregated from all other forms of appropriation under the public land laws, including the general mining laws but not the mineral leasing laws, the material disposal laws, or the Geothermal Steam Act. The segregation shall terminate upon issuance of a conveyance document or publication in the **Federal Register** of an order specifying the date and time of opening. **DATES:** By no later than October 16, 1995, interested parties may submit comments.

ADDRESSES: Written comments should be sent to: Walker Resource Area Manager, Bureau of Land Management, 1535 Hot Springs Road, Carson City, NV 89706–0638. Any adverse comments will be reviewed by the State Director. In the absence of any adverse comments, the classification will become effective 60 days from the date of publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Charles J. Kihm, Walker Area Realty Specialist Bureau of Land Management

Specialist, Bureau of Land Management, 1535 Hot Springs Road, Carson City, NV 89706–0638; (702) 885–6000.

Dated: August 22, 1995.

John Matthiessen,

Walker Resource Area Manager. [FR Doc. 95–21581 Filed 8–30–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–HC–M

[NM-950-05-1420-00]

Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey; New Mexico

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The plats of survey described below are scheduled to be officially filed in the New Mexico State Office, Bureau of Land Management, Santa Fe, New Mexico, on September 20, 1995.

New Mexico Principal Meridian, New Mexico

- T. 13 N., R. 3 E., Accepted July 7, 1995, for Group 926 NM.
- T. 20 N., R. 10 E., Accepted July 6, 1995, for Group 781 NM.
- T. 23 N., R. 10 E., Accepted July 5, 1995, for Group 769 NM.

Texas and Pacific Railway Block 67, T. 1, Texas, for Group 1 Texas, Accepted July 6, 1995

If a protest against survey, as shown on any of the above plats is received prior to the date of official filing, the filing will be stayed pending consideration of the protest. A plat will not be officially filed until the day after all protests have been dismissed and become final or appeals from the dismissal affirmed.

A person or party who wishes to protest against a survey must file with the State Director, Bureau of Land Management, a notice that they wish to protest prior to the proposed official filing date given above.

A statement of reasons for a protest may be filed with the notice of protest to the State Director, or the statement of reasons must be filed with the State Director within thirty (30) days after the protest is filed.

The above-listed plats represent dependent resurveys, surveys, and subdivisions.

These plats will be in the open files of the New Mexico State Office, Bureau